pe - -

UNITLD STATES NULLEAK REGULATURY CQUMMISSICN

QUCKET 0. $0-313

ARKANSAS PUWER & LIGUT CUMPANY
NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY
. OPERATING LICENSE

- — e - ——

Notice is hereby given that the U. S. Nuciear Regulatory Commission
(the Commission) has issued Amendment No. 10 to Facility 0perafinz License
No. DPR-51, issued to Arkansas Power § Light 'ompany (the licensee), which
revised Technical Specifications for operation of the Arkansas Nuclear One -
Unit 1 (the facility) located in Pope County, Arkansas. The amendment is
effective as of its date of issuance.

The amendment establishes Limiting Conditions for Operation and
Surveillance Requirements for safety related filter systems.

The application for the amendment complies with the standards and
requirements of the Atomic Lnergy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act),
and the Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made
appropriate findings as required by the Act and the Commisison's rules
and regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license
amendment. Prior public notice of this amendment is not requirecd since
the amendment does not inv .. a significant hazards consideration.

The Cormmission has determined that the issuance of ti:is arendment
will not result in any significant environmental impact and that pursuant
to 10 CFR $51.5(d)(4) an environmental statement, nerative declaration or
environmental impact appraisal need not Le prepared in connection with

issuance of this awenduent.

8004180576

oFrFicE P>

SURNAME P

DATII it et il




- For further details with respect to this action, see (1) the
application for amendment dated November 7, 1975, (2) Amendment MNo. 10
to License No. DPR-51, (3) the Commission's concurrently issued related
Safety Evaluation, and (4) the Commission's letter to the licensee dated
January 1u, 1975. All of these itews are available for public inspection
&t the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 i Street, N. W., Wasaington,
U. C. anda at the Arkansas Polytecinic College, Russellville, Arkansas
72¢01. A copy of itews (2), (3) and (4) way be obtained upon request
addressed to the U. 5. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D. C.
<0555, Attention: Director, Division of Uperating Reactors.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this FEB 18 17

i

FOR THE NUCOLEAR REGULATORY COMVISSION

o

ennis L. ST __

-

Dennis L. Ziemann, Chief
Operzting Reactors Bganch #2
Division of Operating Keactors

ormcas | OR:ORE #2 | OR:ORB_#2

e | BFi0 |  0Lzienann

v LT LY Y P

Porm ABC-318 (Rev. 9-53) ABOM 0240




' PREEDRMIAR DE“.".".‘?'Z“.':‘.‘C::

JEF NOTICING OF 272020SED LICTISING AESTMENT

Licensee: Arkansas Power and Light Company (AP&L)

Request for: Amendment.involving tech spec changes (LCO's and surveillance)

for installed filter systems for the Arkansas Nuclear One, Unit 1

(ANO-1) facility safety systems (i.e., systems for which credit

was taken in the safety evaluation).

Request Date: November 7, 1975

Proposed Actioca: ( ) Pre-notice Recc=mendad
(x) Post-notica Recc=me=nded
( )  Deterziaation delaved pendinz

coopletion af Safety Evaluation

Basis for Decisioa: The requested tech spec changes involve additional limita-

tions and control not presently included in the specs and

are in response to our letter of January 10, 1975,

requesting the change Current ANO 1 filter specs are

unsatisfactory. The requested change involves no

decrease in safety margins, and no increase in the proba-

bility or consequences of an accident. Based on the

above considerations, the amendment should not be pre-

noticed.

CONCURRENCES: DATE:
1., W. E. Converse ,\Ja Q\u‘ (1/04/75
2, D. L. -xemann]‘ Y'ﬁ ,7/§

3 _E%ﬁujl_l;& 12/5/5 5
{ “'E§§$:
" 4. eoffice o? Executive Legal Director




